BARAGA VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING June 8, 2021
Meeting called to order at 5:45 P.M.
President W. Dompier opened the meeting.

Present at Roll Call: Jeannine Mayo, Antonio Cerroni, Anthony Mayo, Sandy Johnson, Scott
Koski and Wendell Dompier
Absent: Paul Stark

Also Present: LeAnn LeClaire, Village Manager
Diane Mayo, Village Clerk

Motion made by A. Cerroni seconded by A, Mayo to approve the minutes of the Regular Council
Meeting on May 11, 2021.

Ayes: All

Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark

Motion Carried.

The Public Hearing for the Millage Rate for the 2021 Property Taxes opened at 5:46 P.M. on
June 8, 2021. L. LeClaire, Village Manager, explained that there was a .17% increase in
collections in the previous year. The Village also had an increase of 23,538 in taxable value.

She felt there was not a need for an increase in the millage for this year.

The Public Hearing for the Millage Rate for the 2021 Property Taxes closed at 5:47 P.M. on June
8, 2021.

The Council went back in to the regular council meeting at 5:47 P.M. on June 8, 2021.
Public Comment: None

Motion by S. Johnson seconded by A. Mayo to not increase the property millage for 2021.
Ayes: All

Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark

Motion carried.

The Baraga Lumberjack Days Committee requested street closures for the street dance and
celebration. Motion made by J. Mayo seconded by A. Mayo to close Superior Ave on July 3,
2021 from 5:00 P.M. to 1:00 A.M. on July 4, 2021. The closure would start at State St north to
M-38 for the community dance . On July 4", Superior Ave would be closed from 8:00 A.M. to
the conclusion of the parade from the Baraga Armory north to M-38. After the main parade,
Superior Ave would be closed from First St. north to M-38 until the fireworks have concluded.
Ayes: All

Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark

Motion carried.



Motion made by A. Mayo seconded by J. Mayo to approve the liquor license for the sale of beer
and wine coolers at the community dance.

Ayes: All

Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark

Motion carried.

Motion made by S. Koski seconded by A. Cerroni to donate $1,000.00 from WPPI Funds to the
Baraga Lumberjack Days for services rendered.

Ayes: All

Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark

Motion carried.

The Police Report was reviewed. Seventeen complaints were received in the month of May.
Three arrests were made. Three hundred eight-five property checks were completed. 1. Smith,
Chief of Police, attended a two-day Strategos Active Shooter Training at Northern Michigan
University on May 18 and May 19, 2021.

L. LeClaire, Village Manager, gave the Manager’s Report. W. Dompier is still working on a
solution for the walking trail with the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community. The Village of Baraga
received $18,521.67 in Covid reimbursement for payroll for the police department. The Lagoon
Project will begin on June 14, 2021. L. LeClaire received approval to move ahead with the
Time-Sensitive Acquisition for the DNR Trust Fund Grant for the purchase of 4.7 acres of All-
Wood property. UP Engineers is assisting her and a Special Council Meeting is scheduled for
June 21, 2021 at 5:30 P.M. A public hearing will be conducted during that meeting. The Village
of Baraga Recreation Plan needs to be updated by October 1, 2021. P. Coleman is working on
the five-year plan and L. LeClaire will be bringing a quote for the plan to the DDA Meeting for
approval. She will also request approval for moving forward with the purchase of the All-Wood

property.

L. LeClaire, Village Manager, gave the DPW Report. A water leak was repaired at Laser North.
The bathroom at the marina was cleaned and updated. The marina building and shed were
painted. The cemetery was prepared for Memorial Day. The All -Wood property was mowed
and picnic tables were placed on the property. Discharging was approved at the lagoons. Lines
were painted on the Village basketball court. A dedication of the basketball court in honor of
Marilyn Ross will be held on August 6, 2021.

Motion made by J. Mayo seconded by A. Cerroni to approve the line painting by JCS in the
amount of $3,200.00.

Ayes: All

Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark

Motion carried.



Motion made by S. Koski seconded by A Cerroni to approve the purchase up to the amount of
$36,000.00 of a tractor with all particulars.

Ayes: All

Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark

Motion carried.

Motion made by S. Johnson seconded by J. Mayo to pay the bills when the monies become
available.

Check Vendor Name Amount
41760 WENDELL DOMPIER 33.60
41761 WILLIAM OLSEN 84.00
41762 ASSOCIATED BANK 710.18
41763 IRVIN SMITH 168.00
41764 VEKER, ANTHONY 316.92
41765 KISSEL AUTOMOTIVE 9,500.00
41766 IRVIN SMITH 50.00
41767 MI DEPT OF STATE 60.00
41771 DAVID APGER 44,55
41772 IRVIN SMITH 25.00
41773 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 211.42
41774 IRVIN SMITH 25.00
41781 CHERIE KOSKI 50.00
41782 CINDY LATENDRESSE 60.00
41783 DAVID APGER 50.00
41784 GERARD LINDEMANN 50.00
41785 IRVIN SMITH 50.00
41786 JASON MANTILA 50.00
41787 JOSH TAISTO 50.00
41788 LEANN LECLAIRE 375.00
41789 MATT SHALIFOE 50.00
41790 ROBERT JOHNSON 50.00
41791 SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK 917.00
41792 SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK 3,192.00
41793 SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK 9,129.00
41794 TIM WADAGA 50.00
41795 VILLAGE OF BARAGA 24,558.00
41796 VILLAGE OF BARAGA 4,700.00
41797 VILLAGE OF BARAGA 5,190.00
41798 VILLAGE OF BARAGA 517.00

41799 VILLAGE OF BARAGA 517.00



41800
41801
41802
41803

41804
41805
41806
41807
41808
41814
41815
41816
41817
41818
41819
41820
41821
41822
41823
41824
41825
41826
41827
41828
41829
41830
41831
41833
41834
41835
41836
41837
41838
41839
41840
41841
41842
41844
41845
41846
41847
41848

WILLIAM OLSEN
SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK
MCAAA ENERGY PROGRAM

STATE OF MICHIGAN
STATE OF MICHIGAN MDOT ACCT
SERVICE

CLAIMCHOICE ADMINISTRATORS
GRIMM, JESSICA

MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL WORKERS
SEMCO ENERGY

ALTERNATIVE TECHNOLOGIES
BARAGA LUMBERJACK DAYS
BARAGA TELEPHONE COMPANY
BAY AUTO PARTS OF BARAGA INC
BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY
CORE & MAIN

DORNER COMPANY

ERICKSON TRUE VALUE & LUMBER
ETNA SUPPLY

HAATAJA TRUCKING

HACH COMPANY

HANNULA AGENCY

HAWKINS, INC

HOMESTEAD GRAPHICS & DESIGN
HOUGHTON COUNTY TREASURER
IDEXX DISTRIBUTION CORP

IRBY

KAHKONEN EXCAVATING, INC

L ANSE SENTINEL

MARQUETTE MENARDS
MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION
MITCH S TRADING POST

NORTH COUNTRY DESIGN
NORTHERN OIL 1 INC

OK RENTAL SALES & SERVICE
QUILL CORPORATION

QUILL CORPORATION

TIKKY'S TREE SERVICE

U P POWER COMPANY

VERIZON WIRELESS
VILLAGE OF BARAGA

WASTE MANAGEMENT

WCUP RADIO

50.00
15,939.79
4,223.33
729.44

95.00
981.42
62.32
15,481.00
838.85
1,180.00
1,000.00
1,019.73
354.29
411.05
3,435.90
9,615.00
325.50
3,623.00
3,236.03
961.19
975.00
1,748.10
55.00
800.00
3,056.58
1,470.00
1,400.00
80.47
1,223.55
755.00
129.99
23.00
4,052.95
7.27
324.55
25.76
2,500.00
101.45
80.02
2,248.56
546.12
100.00



41849 WHITE WATER ASSOCIATES INC 220.00

41850 WILKINSON S STORE 242.58
41851 KEWEENAW OVERHEAD DOOR 720.00
41852 U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC 540.00
41853 U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC 6,727.33
41854 U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC 738.00
TOTAL 155,287.79
Ayes: All
Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark
Motion Carried.

Motion made by J. Mayo seconded by A. Cerroni to adjourn.
Ayes: All

Nays: None

Absent: P. Stark

Motion Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 6:09 P.M.

Submitted by Diane Mayo, Village Clerk



