Meeting called to order at 5:45 P.M.

President W. Dompier opened the meeting.

Present at Roll Call: Jeannine Mayo, Antonio Cerroni, Anthony Mayo, Sandy Johnson, Scott

Koski and Wendell Dompier

Absent: Paul Stark

Also Present: LeAnn LeClaire, Village Manager

Diane Mayo, Village Clerk

Motion made by A. Cerroni seconded by A, Mayo to approve the minutes of the Regular Council

Meeting on May 11, 2021.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion Carried.

The Public Hearing for the Millage Rate for the 2021 Property Taxes opened at 5:46 P.M. on June 8, 2021. L. LeClaire, Village Manager, explained that there was a .17% increase in collections in the previous year. The Village also had an increase of 23,538 in taxable value. She felt there was not a need for an increase in the millage for this year.

The Public Hearing for the Millage Rate for the 2021 Property Taxes closed at 5:47 P.M. on June 8, 2021.

The Council went back in to the regular council meeting at 5:47 P.M. on June 8, 2021.

Public Comment: None

Motion by S. Johnson seconded by A. Mayo to not increase the property millage for 2021.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion carried.

The Baraga Lumberjack Days Committee requested street closures for the street dance and celebration. Motion made by J. Mayo seconded by A. Mayo to close Superior Ave on July 3, 2021 from 5:00 P.M. to 1:00 A.M. on July 4, 2021. The closure would start at State St north to M-38 for the community dance . On July 4th, Superior Ave would be closed from 8:00 A.M. to the conclusion of the parade from the Baraga Armory north to M-38. After the main parade, Superior Ave would be closed from First St. north to M-38 until the fireworks have concluded.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion carried. Motion made by A. Mayo seconded by J. Mayo to approve the liquor license for the sale of beer and wine coolers at the community dance.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion carried.

Motion made by S. Koski seconded by A. Cerroni to donate \$1,000.00 from WPPI Funds to the Baraga Lumberjack Days for services rendered.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion carried.

The Police Report was reviewed. Seventeen complaints were received in the month of May. Three arrests were made. Three hundred eight-five property checks were completed. I. Smith, Chief of Police, attended a two-day Strategos Active Shooter Training at Northern Michigan University on May 18 and May 19, 2021.

L. LeClaire, Village Manager, gave the Manager's Report. W. Dompier is still working on a solution for the walking trail with the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community. The Village of Baraga received \$18,521.67 in Covid reimbursement for payroll for the police department. The Lagoon Project will begin on June 14, 2021. L. LeClaire received approval to move ahead with the Time-Sensitive Acquisition for the DNR Trust Fund Grant for the purchase of 4.7 acres of All-Wood property. UP Engineers is assisting her and a Special Council Meeting is scheduled for June 21, 2021 at 5:30 P.M. A public hearing will be conducted during that meeting. The Village of Baraga Recreation Plan needs to be updated by October 1, 2021. P. Coleman is working on the five-year plan and L. LeClaire will be bringing a quote for the plan to the DDA Meeting for approval. She will also request approval for moving forward with the purchase of the All-Wood property.

L. LeClaire, Village Manager, gave the DPW Report. A water leak was repaired at Laser North. The bathroom at the marina was cleaned and updated. The marina building and shed were painted. The cemetery was prepared for Memorial Day. The All -Wood property was mowed and picnic tables were placed on the property. Discharging was approved at the lagoons. Lines were painted on the Village basketball court. A dedication of the basketball court in honor of Marilyn Ross will be held on August 6, 2021.

Motion made by J. Mayo seconded by A. Cerroni to approve the line painting by JCS in the amount of \$3,200.00.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion carried. Motion made by S. Koski seconded by A Cerroni to approve the purchase up to the amount of \$36,000.00 of a tractor with all particulars.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion carried.

Motion made by S. Johnson seconded by J. Mayo to pay the bills when the monies become available.

Check	Vendor Name	Amount
41760	WENDELL DOMPIER	33.60
41761	WILLIAM OLSEN	84.00
41762	ASSOCIATED BANK	710.18
41763	IRVIN SMITH	168.00
41764	VEKER, ANTHONY	316.92
41765	KISSEL AUTOMOTIVE	9,500.00
41766	IRVIN SMITH	50.00
41767	MI DEPT OF STATE	60.00
41771	DAVID APGER	44.55
41772	IRVIN SMITH	25.00
41773	UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE	211.42
41774	IRVIN SMITH	25.00
41781	CHERIE KOSKI	50.00
41782	CINDY LATENDRESSE	60.00
41783	DAVID APGER	50.00
41784	GERARD LINDEMANN	50.00
41785	IRVIN SMITH	50.00
41786	JASON MANTILA	50.00
41787	JOSH TAISTO	50.00
41788	LEANN LECLAIRE	375.00
41789	MATT SHALIFOE	50.00
41790	ROBERT JOHNSON	50.00
41791	SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK	917.00
41792	SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK	3,192.00
41793	SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK	9,129.00
41794	TIM WADAGA	50.00
41795	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	24,558.00
41796	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	4,700.00
41797	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	5,190.00
41798	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	517.00
41799	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	517.00

41800	WILLIAM OLSEN	50.00
41801	SUPERIOR NATIONAL BANK	15,939.79
41802	MCAAA ENERGY PROGRAM	4,223.33
41803	STATE OF MICHIGAN	729.44
	STATE OF MICHIGAN MDOT ACCT	
41804	SERVICE	95.00
41805	CLAIMCHOICE ADMINISTRATORS	981.42
41806	GRIMM, JESSICA	62.32
41807	MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL WORKERS	15,481.00
41808	SEMCO ENERGY	838.85
41814	ALTERNATIVE TECHNOLOGIES	1,180.00
41815	BARAGA LUMBERJACK DAYS	1,000.00
41816	BARAGA TELEPHONE COMPANY	1,019.73
41817	BAY AUTO PARTS OF BARAGA INC	354.29
41818	BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY	411.05
41819	CORE & MAIN	3,435.90
41820	DORNER COMPANY	9,615.00
41821	ERICKSON TRUE VALUE & LUMBER	325.50
41822	ETNA SUPPLY	3,623.00
41823	HAATAJA TRUCKING	3,236.03
41824	HACH COMPANY	961.19
41825	HANNULA AGENCY	975.00
41826	HAWKINS, INC	1,748.10
41827	HOMESTEAD GRAPHICS & DESIGN	55.00
41828	HOUGHTON COUNTY TREASURER	800.00
41829	IDEXX DISTRIBUTION CORP	3,056.58
41830	IRBY	1,470.00
41831	KAHKONEN EXCAVATING, INC	1,400.00
41833	L ANSE SENTINEL	80.47
41834	MARQUETTE MENARDS	1,223.55
41835	MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION	755.00
41836	MITCH S TRADING POST	129.99
41837	NORTH COUNTRY DESIGN	23.00
41838	NORTHERN OIL 1 INC	4,052.95
41839	OK RENTAL SALES & SERVICE	7.27
41840	QUILL CORPORATION	324.55
41841	QUILL CORPORATION	25.76
41842	TIKKY'S TREE SERVICE	2,500.00
41844	U P POWER COMPANY	101.45
41845	VERIZON WIRELESS	80.02
41846	VILLAGE OF BARAGA	2,248.56
41847	WASTE MANAGEMENT	546.12
41848	WCUP RADIO	100.00

41849	WHITE WATER ASSOCIATES INC	220.00
41850	WILKINSON S STORE	242.58
41851	KEWEENAW OVERHEAD DOOR	720.00
41852	U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC	540.00
41853	U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC	6,727.33
41854	U P ENGINEERS & ARCHITECTS INC	738.00

TOTAL 155,287.79

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion Carried.

Motion made by J. Mayo seconded by A. Cerroni to adjourn.

Ayes: All Nays: None Absent: P. Stark Motion Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 6:09 P.M.

Submitted by Diane Mayo, Village Clerk